

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Nos. 03-1515, 03-1522, 03-1523 & 04-1000

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MIKE LAVALLEE, ROD SCHULTZ, AND ROBERT VERBICKAS,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
THE HONORABLE WILEY P. DANIEL

REPLY BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES
AS APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

BRADLEY J. SCHLOZMAN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KARL N. GELLERT
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - RFK 3728
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
202-353-4441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	
I. DEFENDANTS BEAR THE BURDEN OF SHOWING THE SENTENCING ERRORS THAT THE GOVERNMENT IDENTIFIED WERE HARMLESS	1
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CROSS APPEAL DOES NOT SEEK IMPOSITION OF SENTENCES IN VIOLATION OF <i>UNITED STATES V. BOOKER</i>	2
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE GUIDELINES WAS ERRONEOUS	4
A. <i>The District Court Misapplied The Obstruction Of Justice Enhancement</i>	4
B. <i>The District Court Misapplied The Guidelines By Downwardly Departing</i>	6
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	2
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).	6-7
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , No. 04-7043, 2005 WL 1283850 (10th Cir. June 1, 2005)	3
<i>United States v. Lang</i> , 405 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 397 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2005).	2
<i>United States v. Magallenez</i> , 408 F.3d 672 (10th Cir. 2005)	2-3
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 194 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 1999)	4-6
 RULE:	
Sentencing Guidelines § 3C1.1	4
